
QUESTION TAKEN ON NOTICE

BUDGET ESTIMATES HEARING:   29 and 30 May 2002

IMMIGRATION AND MULTICULTURAL AND INDIGENOUS AFFAIRS PORTFOLIO

(43) Output:    Internal Product

Senator Faulkner (L&C 328) asked if Mr Ruddock’s Itinerary
could be provided to the Committee for his visit to Indonesia
in June 2001.

Answer:

A copy of the Minister’s itinerary is attached.



DAILY PROGRAM

TUESDAY 12 JUNE 2001 DARWIN - JAKARTA

Local Time Canberra
Time

1740 Depart Darwin QF61 Business Class
(Duration 4 hrs 25 mins)

1810

2035 Arrive Singapore

(To be met by Ms Michelle Grau, PMO, DIMA)

2235

2140 Depart Singapore GA859 Business Class
(Duration 1 hr 40 mins)

2340

2220 Arrive Jakarta

(To be met by Mr Ric Smith AO, Ambassador and Mr Jose
Alvarez PSM, Regional Director, DIMA)

0120

2240 Depart Airport for Grand Hyatt Hotel 0140

ACCOMMODATION

Grand Hyatt Jakarta
Jalan M.H. Thamrin
Jakarta  10230  Indonesia

Telephone: (62 21) 390 1234
Facsimile: (62 21) 334 321
Adviser�s Facsimile: (62 21) 390 3869 wait then dial 6 then 2305



DAILY PROGRAM

WEDNESDAY 13 JUNE 2001 JAKARTA � BANGKOK

Local Time Canberra
Time

0600 Jog 0900

0800 Briefing by Ambassador Smith and Inter-Agency
People Smuggling Group

1100

0930 Meet with:

HE Dr Marsilam Simandjuntak, Minister for Justice
and Human Rights

1230

1130 Meet with:

HE Dr Alwi Abdurrahman Shihab, Minister for Foreign
Affairs

1430

1230 Lunch Hosted by Ambassador at Residence. Invited
guests to include:

Lunch Hosted by: Mr. Ric Smith, Ambassador

Guests include:
The Hon. Philip Ruddock MP, Minister for Immigration
and Multicultural Affairs;
Ms. Paris Kostakos, Chief Adviser;
Mr. Bill Farmer, Secretary, Department of Immigration
and Multicultural Affairs (DIMA);
Mr. John Okely, Assistant Secretary, International
Cooperation Branch, DIMA;
Mr. Hari Purwanto, Counsellor for Human Rights
Affairs, DEPLU;
Mr Raymond Hall, Regional Representative, UNHCR;
Mr Richard Danziger, Head of Liaison, IOM; and
Mr Jose Alvarez, Regional Director DIMA

1530

1430-1445 Meet with:

Prof Yusril Ihza Mahendra, Former Minister of Justice
and Human Rights

1730-
1745

1515 Meet with:

Mr Jakob Tobing, Member of Parliament (PDI P)

1815



1600 Check out and Depart for Airport 1900

1830 Depart Jakarta SQ161 First Class
(Duration 1 hr 30 mins)

2130

2100 Arrive Singapore

(To be met by Ms Michelle Grau, PMO, DIMA)

2300

2240 Depart Singapore SQ880 Business Class
(Duration 2 hrs 15 mins)

0040



QUESTION TAKEN ON NOTICE

BUDGET ESTIMATES HEARING:   29 and 30 May 2002

IMMIGRATION AND MULTICULTURAL AND INDIGENOUS AFFAIRS PORTFOLIO

(72) Output 1.3:   Enforcement of Immigration Law

Senator Faulkner (L&C 327) asked for the organisational chart for the Intelligence
Analysis Section.

Answer:

The chart is attached.



IN
T

E
L

L
IG

E
N

C
E

 A
N

A
L

Y
S

IS
 S

E
C

T
IO

N

T
o

n
y 

P
o

llo
ck

 
S

tr
at

eg
ic

 A
n

al
ys

t
D

ir
e

ct
o

r
K

en
 M

cA
rt

h
u

r
6

2
6

4
 2

4
8

4
 

6
2

6
4

 2
5

8
5

0
4

0
9

 7
8

0
 5

0
4

A
n

al
ys

is
 

In
te

lli
g

en
ce

 
R

es
t 

o
f 

th
e 

W
o

rl
d

C
o

o
rd

in
at

io
n

Ia
n

 B
ra

n
st

o
n

Ji
m

 M
cC

o
rm

ac
k

P
h

il 
R

ic
h

ar
d

s
B

ill
 P

et
ti

tt
A

ss
is

ta
n

t 
D

ir
e

ct
o

r
A

ss
is

ta
n

t 
D

ir
e

ct
o

r
A

ss
is

ta
n

t 
D

ir
e

ct
o

r
A

ss
is

ta
n

t 
D

ir
e

ct
o

r
6

2
6

4
 2

5
8

1
6

2
6

4
 1

0
2

0
6

2
6

4
 1

5
0

6
6

2
6

4
 3

1
8

8
0

4
0

1
 9

8
8

 1
1

4
0

4
2

7
 2

1
7

 3
5

9
0

4
1

1
 2

0
2

 6
2

0
0

4
0

1
 9

9
8

 1
2

0
R

o
b

 K
ra

u
ss

Ja
m

al
 H

o
u

ss
am

i -
 6

2
6

4
 4

5
5

7
H

ea
th

er
 P

en
h

al
ig

o
n

 -
 6

2
6

4
 1

0
0

3
T

ra
in

in
g

 &
 P

ro
je

ct
s

W
ay

n
e 

O
'D

o
n

o
h

o
e

0
4

0
1

 1
4

2
 0

1
2

6
2

6
4

 3
2

6
4

6
2

6
4

 2
9

5
4

P
au

l H
o

lli
s 

- 
6

2
6

4
 4

3
4

0
P

et
er

 P
ar

ro
tt

 -
 6

2
6

4
 3

2
9

7
P

h
ili

p
p

in
e

s,
 C

e
n

tr
a

l A
si

a
,

K
en

 L
o

ve
ll

M
o

n
g

o
lia

, 
G

re
a

te
r 

C
h

in
a

 
 

D
IR

 /
 A

le
rt

s
(i
n

c.
 P

R
C

, 
H

o
n

g
 K

o
n

g
, 

O
th

er
 C

o
n

ta
ct

 N
u

m
b

er
s

6
2

6
4

 2
7

9
8

S
A

R
, 
M

a
ca

o
, 
T

a
iw

a
n
)

M
o

b
il

e
: 

N
o

rt
h

 &
 S

o
u

th
 K

o
re

a
0

4
2

7
 0

1
9

 1
0

3
H

e
rb

e
rt

 C
h

a
n

Ja
p

a
n

 S
o

u
rc

e
 R

e
g

io
n

s
L

ei
sa

 B
ra

d
le

y
0

4
0

1
 9

8
8

 1
5

5
C

o
lle

ct
io

n
 /

 S
m

u
g

g
le

r 
D

a
ta

b
a

se
6

2
6

4
 1

2
8

0
6

2
6

5
 3

4
1

5
In

d
ia

, 
S

ri
 L

a
n

ka
IA

S
 S

p
ea

kE
as

y 
- 

6
2

6
4

 2
0

2
0

G
o

rd
o

n
 B

en
n

et
t

B
a

n
g

la
d

e
sh

, 
N

e
p

a
l, 

B
h

u
ta

n
IA

S
 F

ac
si

m
ile

  
  

- 
6

2
6

4
 1

5
9

9
T

er
ry

 T
u

tt
6

2
6

4
 1

8
5

0
S

o
u

th
 P

a
ci

fic
, 

P
N

G
, 

N
Z

In
fo

rm
a

tio
n

 D
is

tr
ib

u
tio

n
,

E
u

ro
p

e
 S

o
u

rc
e

 R
e

g
io

n
s

A
m

e
ri

ca
s 

(S
o

u
th

 A
m

e
ri

ca
)

IA
S

 G
ro

u
p

 M
ai

l A
d

d
re

ss
:

 A
ir
 T

ra
ve

l T
re

n
d

s 
A

n
a

ly
si

s 
T

h
a

ila
n

d
, 

V
ie

tn
a

m
,

in
te

lli
g

e
n

ce
.a

n
a

ly
si

s@
im

m
i.g

o
v.

a
u

6
2

6
4

 1
0

5
9

C
a

m
b

o
d

ia
, 

L
a

o
s,

 B
u

rm
a

M
ik

e 
O

'L
ea

ry
M

a
la

ys
ia

, 
S

in
g
a
p
o
re

,
6
2
6
4
 2

3
2
9

In
te

rn
al

 a
d

d
re

ss
 b

o
o

k 
re

fe
re

n
ce

V
in

ce
 R

es
ta

g
n

o
In

d
o

n
e

si
a

, 
E

a
st

 T
im

o
r

A
n

a
ly

si
s 

S
u

p
p

o
rt

D
IM

IA
 ,

 in
te

lli
g

e
n

ce
 a

n
a

ly
si

s 
se

ct
io

n
In

fo
rm

a
tio

n
 D

is
tr

ib
u

tio
n

B
ru

n
e

i
B

ra
n

ch
 S

e
cu

ri
ty

6
2

6
4

 2
8

9
6

A
n

al
ys

is
 -

 M
id

d
le

 E
as

t 
P

ip
el

in
e,

 B
ei

ru
t 

R
eg

io
n

,
 A

fg
an

is
ta

n
 a

n
d

 P
ak

is
ta

n



QUESTION TAKEN ON NOTICE

BUDGET ESTIMATES HEARING:   29 and 30 May 2002

IMMIGRATION AND MULTICULTURAL AND INDIGENOUS AFFAIRS PORTFOLIO

(73) Output 1.3:   Enforcement of immigration law

Senator Faulkner (L&C 329) asked, “ Are there any memorandums
of understanding or protocols or other guidance or
documentation that govern your operations in Indonesia?  What
other guidance is available in relation to how you conduct
your activities in countering people-smuggling in Indonesia
and whether it comes by the joint People Smuggling Strike Team
or by the intelligence analysis unit or by any other DIMIA
operations either onshore in Indonesia or Australia based?”

Answer:

There is a memorandum of understanding between all
Commonwealth agencies that are involved in combating people
smuggling at Australia’s overseas missions including
Indonesia.  The memorandum covers intelligence exchanges at
posts, operational exchanges and cooperation, and other
similar issues. DIMIA also has a service agreement with the
Australian Federal Police, which covers cooperation between
the two agencies.

DIMIA has three overseas compliance officers in Indonesia who
have received training in intelligence analysis and reporting,
document examination and other skills relevant to their
duties.  These officers report directly to the Regional
Director Jakarta and to the Director Overseas Compliance and
Liaison Section in Border Protection Branch in DIMIA’s
Canberra head office.  They also consult with Intelligence
Analysis Section and other sections in Border Protection
Branch.  Staff from all agencies involved in anti-people
smuggling activities within Australia’s Jakarta Embassy meet
regularly.


