### QUESTION TAKEN ON NOTICE

BUDGET ESTIMATES HEARING: 29 and 30 May 2002

IMMIGRATION AND MULTICULTURAL AND INDIGENOUS AFFAIRS PORTFOLIO

(43) Output: Internal Product

Senator Faulkner (L&C 328) asked if Mr Ruddock's Itinerary could be provided to the Committee for his visit to Indonesia in June 2001.

### Answer:

A copy of the Minister's itinerary is attached.

### **DAILY PROGRAM**

### **TUESDAY 12 JUNE 2001**

### **DARWIN - JAKARTA**

Local Time			Canberra Time	
1740	Depart Darwin	QF61 Business Class (Duration 4 hrs 25 mins)	1810	
2035	Arrive Singapore		2235	
	(To be met by Ms Michelle Grau, PMO, DIMA)			
2140	Depart Singapore	GA859 Business Class (Duration 1 hr 40 mins)	2340	
2220	Arrive Jakarta		0120	
	(To be met by Mr Ric Smith AO, Ambassador and Mr Jose Alvarez PSM, Regional Director, DIMA)			
2240	Depart Airport for Grand Hyatt Hotel		0140	

### **ACCOMMODATION**

Grand Hyatt Jakarta Jalan M.H. Thamrin Jakarta 10230 Indonesia

Telephone: Facsimile: (62 21) 390 1234 Facsimile: (62 21) 334 321 Adviser's Facsimile: (62 21) 390 3869 wait then dial 6 then 2305

### DAILY PROGRAM

### **WEDNESDAY 13 JUNE 2001**

### JAKARTA – BANGKOK

Local Time		Canberra Time
0600	Jog	0900
0800	Briefing by Ambassador Smith and Inter-Agency People Smuggling Group	1100
0930	Meet with:	1230
	HE Dr Marsilam Simandjuntak, Minister for Justice and Human Rights	
1130	Meet with:	1430
	HE Dr Alwi Abdurrahman Shihab, Minister for Foreign Affairs	
1230	Lunch Hosted by Ambassador at Residence. Invited guests to include:	1530
	Lunch Hosted by: Mr. Ric Smith, Ambassador	
	Guests include: The Hon. Philip Ruddock MP, Minister for Immigration and Multicultural Affairs; Ms. Paris Kostakos, Chief Adviser; Mr. Bill Farmer, Secretary, Department of Immigration and Multicultural Affairs (DIMA); Mr. John Okely, Assistant Secretary, International Cooperation Branch, DIMA; Mr. Hari Purwanto, Counsellor for Human Rights Affairs, DEPLU; Mr Raymond Hall, Regional Representative, UNHCR; Mr Richard Danziger, Head of Liaison, IOM; and Mr Jose Alvarez, Regional Director DIMA	
1430-1445	Meet with:	1730- 1745
1515	Prof Yusril Ihza Mahendra, Former Minister of Justice and Human Rights Meet with:	1815
	Mr Jakob Tobing, Member of Parliament (PDI P)	

1600	Check out and Depart for Airport		1900
1830	Depart Jakarta	SQ161 First Class (Duration 1 hr 30 mins)	2130
2100	Arrive Singapore		2300
	(To be met by Ms Michelle Grau, PMO, DIMA)		
2240	Depart Singapore	SQ880 Business Class (Duration 2 hrs 15 mins)	0040

### **QUESTION TAKEN ON NOTICE**

BUDGET ESTIMATES HEARING: 29 and 30 May 2002

IMMIGRATION AND MULTICULTURAL AND INDIGENOUS AFFAIRS PORTFOLIO

(72) Output 1.3: Enforcement of Immigration Law

Senator Faulkner (L&C 327) asked for the organisational chart for the Intelligence Analysis Section.

Answer:

The chart is attached.

# INTELLIGENCE ANALYSIS SECTION

### Tony Pollock

6264 2484 Director

0409 780 504

### Strategic Analysi Ken McArthur

6264 2585

### Rest of the World Analysis

### Jim McCormack

### Wayne O'Donohoe

Philippines, Central Asia, Mongolia, Greater China Japan Source Regions SAR, Macao, Taiwan) inc. PRC, Hong Kong, North & South Korea 6264 2954

### **Gordon Bennett**

Bangladesh, Nepal, Bhutan

India, Sri Lanka

Leisa Bradley

6264 1280

Americas (South America)

Mike O'Leary

South Pacific, PNG, NZ

Cambodia, Laos, Burma Europe Source Regions Indonesia, East Timor Malaysia, Singapore, Thailand, Vietnam, 6264 1850 Brunei

## Analysis - Middle East Pipeline, Beirut Region, Afganistan and Pakistan

### Phil Richards

Jamal Houssami - 6264 4557

Paul Hollis - 6264 4340

### Assistant Director Bill Pettitt

**Peter Parrott - 6264 3297** 

### Other Contact Numbers Mobile:

# IAS SpeakEasy - 6264 2020

IAS Facsimile - 6264 1599

# IAS Group Mail Address:

intelligence.analysis@immi.gov.au

### DIMIA, intelligence analysis section Internal address book reference

Analysis Support

6264 2329

**Branch Security** 

### Coordination lan Branston Intelligence

### Rob Krauss

Training & Projects 6264 3264

### Ken Lovell

DIR / Alerts 6264 2798

### **Herbert Chan**

Collection / Smuggler Database 6265 3415

### **Terry Tutt**

Air Travel Trends Analysis Information Distribution, 6264 1059

### Vince Restagno

Information Distribution 6264 2896

### QUESTION TAKEN ON NOTICE

BUDGET ESTIMATES HEARING: 29 and 30 May 2002

IMMIGRATION AND MULTICULTURAL AND INDIGENOUS AFFAIRS PORTFOLIO

(73) Output 1.3: Enforcement of immigration law

Senator Faulkner (L&C 329) asked, "Are there any memorandums of understanding or protocols or other guidance or documentation that govern your operations in Indonesia? What other guidance is available in relation to how you conduct your activities in countering people-smuggling in Indonesia and whether it comes by the joint People Smuggling Strike Team or by the intelligence analysis unit or by any other DIMIA operations either onshore in Indonesia or Australia based?"

### Answer:

There is a memorandum of understanding between all Commonwealth agencies that are involved in combating people smuggling at Australia's overseas missions including Indonesia. The memorandum covers intelligence exchanges at posts, operational exchanges and cooperation, and other similar issues. DIMIA also has a service agreement with the Australian Federal Police, which covers cooperation between the two agencies.

DIMIA has three overseas compliance officers in Indonesia who have received training in intelligence analysis and reporting, document examination and other skills relevant to their duties. These officers report directly to the Regional Director Jakarta and to the Director Overseas Compliance and Liaison Section in Border Protection Branch in DIMIA's Canberra head office. They also consult with Intelligence Analysis Section and other sections in Border Protection Branch. Staff from all agencies involved in anti-people smuggling activities within Australia's Jakarta Embassy meet regularly.